506227523 08/28/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6274267

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANNA M. HEGDAHL	07/14/2020
BRETT A. HOWELL	06/19/2020
WILLIAM P. ATWOOD	07/30/2020
JADE L. PERREN	06/18/2020
RYAN D. ERICKSON	07/18/2020
STEVEN J. TARNOWSKI	06/17/2020
STEPHEN C.P. JOSEPH	07/30/2020
MARK S. MENZENSKI	07/30/2020
SEAN M. CORY	07/30/2020
DEAN E. SITZ	06/09/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	3M INNOVATIVE PROPERTIES COMPANY
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 33427
City:	ST. PAUL
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55133-3427

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29727624

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (651)736-3833

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 651-733-1500

Email: jmcourtney@mmm.com

Correspondent Name: 3M INNOVATIVE PROPERTIES COMPANY

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 33427

Address Line 4: ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA 55133-3427

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 82978US002

PATENT REEL: 053634 FRAME: 0512

506227523

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JOYCE M. COURTNEY		
SIGNATURE:	/Joyce M. Courtney/	
DATE SIGNED: 08/28/2020		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	
Total Attachments: 10		
source=Declaration_Assignment_Execu	ted_82978US002#page1.tif	
source=Declaration_Assignment_Executed_82978US002#page2.tif		
source=Declaration_Assignment_Executed_82978US002#page3.tif		
source=Declaration_Assignment_Executed_82978US002#page4.tif		
source=Declaration_Assignment_Executed_82978US002#page5.tif		
source=Declaration_Assignment_Executed_82978US002#page6.tif		
source=Declaration_Assignment_Executed_82978US002#page7.tif		
source=Declaration_Assignment_Executed_82978US002#page8.tif		
source=Declaration_Assignment_Executed_82978US002#page9.tif		
source=Declaration_Assignment_Executed_82978US002#page10.tif		

Case No:

82978US002

Containe	er Lid
The specification of which:	
☐ is attached hereto;	
■ Was filed on March 12, 2020 as United States Application No.	29/727624
is identified as PCT International Application No. filed on	
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be	e made by me.
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in fine or imprisonment of not more than 5 years, or both.	this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by
and do hereby assign and transfer unto the 3M INNOVATIVE 3M COMPANY, and a corporation of Delaware, having its prir assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said in continuation (in whole or in part) of said application, and in an by me or made jointly with others (provided any such improve termination of, my employment with 3M COMPANY and any call Letters Patent, reexaminations, reissues, or extensions the thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent, Utility Mown name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applicational conventions, treaties, or otherwise), which have continuation (in whole or in part), renewal, reexamination, reispart upon the said invention or improvements thereon, to be have been by me had this assignment and transfer not been to I do further agree for myself and for my heirs, executors, and	ncipal office at Saint Paul, Minnesota, its successors and vention and application, and in and to any division or d to any and all improvements in the said invention made ment is made during, or within one year after the of its existing or future subsidiaries), and in and to any and preof, of the United States of America and countries foreign lodels, or Inventors' Certificates in foreign countries in its olications to which such applications are entitled under been or may be granted thereon or on any divisional, usually and exclusively as they would made;
consideration any further applications, assignments, and doct that may be deemed necessary by said Company, its success and interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Pa countries; and	iments, and to perform such other acts as I lawfully may, sors, assigns, and nominees, fully to secure its right, title,
I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Pater granted upon any of the said applications, to said 3M Innovati title, and interest therein.	nts to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be ive Properties Company, as the assignee of the entire righ
Legal Name of Inventor:	SAMPLE IN THE SA
Anna M. Hegdahl	
Inventor's Signature:	Date:
Ober M. The	07/14/2020

Case No:

82978US002

As a below named inventor, I believe I am an original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application and for which a patent is sought on the invention entitled:

Container Lid		
The specification of which: is attached hereto;		
was filed on as United States Application No.	29/727624	
is identified as PCT International Application No. filed on		

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than 5 years, or both.

In addition, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, I have agreed to assign and transfer and do hereby assign and transfer unto the 3M INNOVATIVE PROPERTIES COMPANY, a wholly-owned subsidiary of 3M COMPANY, and a corporation of Delaware, having its principal office at Saint Paul, Minnesota, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any division or continuation (in whole or in part) of said application, and in and to any and all improvements in the said invention made by me or made jointly with others (provided any such improvement is made during, or within one year after the termination of, my employment with 3M COMPANY and any of its existing or future subsidiaries), and in and to any and all Letters Patent, reexaminations, reissues, or extensions thereof, of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent, Utility Models, or Inventors' Certificates in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), which have been or may be granted thereon or on any divisional, continuation (in whole or in part), renewal, reexamination, reissue, or other or further application based in whole or in part upon the said invention or improvements thereon, to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by me had this assignment and transfer not been made;

I do further agree for myself and for my heirs, executors, and administrators, to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments, and documents, and to perform such other acts as I lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by said Company, its successors, assigns, and nominees, fully to secure its right, title, and interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent, Utility Models, or Inventors' Certificates in any and all countries; and

I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon any of the said applications, to said 3M Innovative Properties Company, as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein.

Legal Name of Inventor:	
Brett A. Howell	
Inventor's Signature: /Brett A. Howell/	Date: 6.19.20

Case No:

82978US002

	Contail	ner Lid
The specification of w	high:	
is attached here	eto;	
was filed on	March 12, 2020	
7*****	s Application No.	29/727624
is identified as I filed on	PCT International Application No.	
The above-identified a	application was made or authorized to	pe made by me.
I hereby acknowledge fine or imprisonment of	that any willful false statement made i of not more than 5 years, or both.	n this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by
and do hereby assign 3M COMPANY, and a assigns, the entire rigl continuation (in whole by me or made jointly termination of, my em all Letters Patent, reexthereto (including the own name and to clair international convention continuation (in whole part upon the said invention).	and transfer unto the 3M INNOVATIVI corporation of Delaware, having its property and interest in and to the said in or in part) of said application, and in a with others (provided any such improve ployment with 3M COMPANY and any caminations, reissues, or extensions the right to apply for Letters Patent, Utility or any priority rights for such foreign appears, treaties, or otherwise), which have or in part), renewal, reexamination, re	hich is acknowledged, I have agreed to assign and transfer PROPERTIES COMPANY, a wholly-owned subsidiary of incipal office at Saint Paul, Minnesota, its successors and envention and application, and in and to any division or not to any and all improvements in the said invention made ement is made during, or within one year after the of its existing or future subsidiaries), and in and to any and ereof, of the United States of America and countries foreign Models, or Inventors' Certificates in foreign countries in its eplications to which such applications are entitled under to been or may be granted thereon or on any divisional, issue, or other or further application based in whole or in held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would made;
consideration any furth that may be deemed r	her applications, assignments, and doc necessary by said Company, its succes	I administrators, to execute and deliver without further suments, and to perform such other acts as I lawfully may, asors, assigns, and nominees, fully to secure its right, title, atent, Utility Models, or Inventors' Certificates in any and all
I do hereby authorize granted upon any of th title, and interest there	ne said applications, to said 3M Innova	nts to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be tive Properties Company, as the assignee of the entire right,
Legal Name of Inve	intor:	
Dean E. Sitz		200000000000000000000000000000000000000
Inventor's Signature	9.	Date:
Par	e. Li	James I, Lozo

Case No:

82978US002

	Contair	ner Lid	
The specification of which:			
is attached hereto;			
was filed on as United States Appli	urch 12, 2020 cation No.		29/727624
• •	ternational Application No.		
The above-identified applical	tion was made or authorized to b	oe made by me.	
I hereby acknowledge that ar fine or imprisonment of not m		n this declaratior	n is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by
and do hereby assign and tra 3M COMPANY, and a corpor assigns, the entire right, title, continuation (in whole or in p by me or made jointly with ot termination of, my employme all Letters Patent, reexamina thereto (including the right to own name and to claim any p international conventions, tre continuation (in whole or in p part upon the said invention of	ensfer unto the 3M INNOVATIVE ration of Delaware, having its prigand interest in and to the said in part) of said application, and in anothers (provided any such improvent with 3M COMPANY and any ations, reissues, or extensions the apply for Letters Patent, Utility I priority rights for such foreign appeaties, or otherwise), which have part), renewal, reexamination, rei	E PROPERTIES incipal office at Sinvention and append to any and all ement is made of its existing or ereof, of the United Models, or Inventications to white been or may be issue, or other otheld and enjoye	adged, I have agreed to assign and transfer COMPANY, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Saint Paul, Minnesota, its successors and plication, and in and to any division or improvements in the said invention made luring, or within one year after the future subsidiaries), and in and to any and ted States of America and countries foreign tors' Certificates in foreign countries in its ch such applications are entitled under a granted thereon or on any divisional, in further application based in whole or in the das fully and exclusively as they would
consideration any further app that may be deemed necess	olications, assignments, and doc ary by said Company, its succes	cuments, and to passors, assigns, a	to execute and deliver without further perform such other acts as I lawfully may, nd nominees, fully to secure its right, title, lels, or Inventors' Certificates in any and all
			and all Letters Patent which may be Company, as the assignee of the entire righ
Legal Name of Inventor:			
Steven J. Tarnowski	i		
Inventor's Signature:		Date:	
	!		

Inventor's Signature:

Case No.

82978US002

	Cor	ntainer Lid	
The specification of wl	ních:		
is attached here	to;		
⊠ was filed on	March 12, 2020		
:	s Application No.		29/727624
is identified as F	PCT International Application No.		
The above-identified a	ipplication was made or authorize	ed to be made bý m	ie.
	that any willful false statement m f not more than 5 years, or both.	ade in this declara	tion is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by
3M COMPANY, and a assigns, the entire right continuation (in whole by me or made jointly termination of, my emi	corporation of Delaware, having it, title, and interest in and to the	its principal office : said invention and d in and to any and	ES COMPANY, a wholly-owned subsidiary of at Saint Paul, Minnesota, its successors and application, and in and to any division or Lall improvements in the said invention made
all Letters Patent, rees thereto (including the own name and to clair international convention continuation (in whole part upon the said invented have been by me had	ployment with 3M COMPANY and caminations, reissues, or extension right to apply for Letters Patent, Unany priority rights for such foreigns, treatles, or otherwise), which or in part), renewal, reexamination or improvements thereon, this assignment and transfer not	d any of its existing ons thereof, of the latting o	or future subsidiaries), and in and to any and United States of America and countries foreign ventors' Certificates in foreign countries in its which such applications are entitled under be granted thereon or on any divisional, ir or further application based in whole or in byed as fully and exclusively as they would
all Letters Patent, reexthereto (including the own name and to clair international convention continuation (in whole part upon the said invented been by me had I do further agree for consideration any furthat may be deemed reconsideration.	ployment with 3M COMPANY and caminations, reissues, or extension right to apply for Letters Patent, United any priority rights for such foreigns, treaties, or otherwise), which or in part), renewal, reexamination or improvements thereon, this assignment and transfer not myself and for my heirs, executors her applications, assignments, an necessary by said Company, its significations.	d any of its existing ons thereof, of the last thereof, of the last the las	or future subsidiaries), and in and to any and United States of America and countries foreign ventors' Certificates in foreign countries in its which such applications are entitled under to be granted thereon or on any divisional, in or further application based in whole or in

Date:

7-13-20

Case No:

82978US002

	Contair	ner Lid
The specification of which	h:	
☐ is attached hereto	5 6 •	
	March 12, 2020	
as United States A	spplication No.	29/727624
is identified as PC filed on	T International Application No.	
The above-identified app	lication was made or authorized to l	pe made by me.
In addition, for good and and do hereby assign an 3M COMPANY, and a coassigns, the entire right, continuation (in whole or by me or made jointly will termination of, my emploall Letters Patent, reexarthereto (including the right own name and to claim a international conventions continuation (in whole or	valuable consideration, receipt of will discuss the same than 5 years, or both. valuable consideration, receipt of will discuss the same transfer unto the 3M INNOVATIVI proporation of Delaware, having its protitle, and interest in and to the said in part) of said application, and in a high others (provided any such improvipment with 3M COMPANY and any minations, reissues, or extensions that to apply for Letters Patent, Utility in priority rights for such foreign aput, treaties, or otherwise), which have in part), renewal, reexamination, rei	hich is acknowledged, I have agreed to assign and transfer PROPERTIES COMPANY, a wholly-owned subsidiary of incipal office at Saint Paul, Minnesota, its successors and invention and application, and in and to any division or and to any and all improvements in the said invention made ement is made during, or within one year after the of its existing or future subsidiaries), and in and to any and ereof, of the United States of America and countries foreign Models, or Inventors' Certificates in foreign countries in its plications to which such applications are entitled under been or may be granted thereon or on any divisional, issue, or other or further application based in whole or in
part upon the said invent	ion or improvements thereon, to be s assignment and transfer not been	held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would
consideration any further that may be deemed nec	applications, assignments, and doc essary by said Company, its succes	administrators, to execute and deliver without further turnents, and to perform such other acts as I lawfully may, isors, assigns, and nominees, fully to secure its right, title, atent, Utility Models, or Inventors' Certificates in any and all
I do hereby authorize and granted upon any of the stitle, and interest therein.	I request the Commissioner of Pate said applications, to said 3M Innova	nts to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be tive Properties Company, as the assignee of the entire right,
Legal Name of Invento	r.	
Ryan D. Erickson		
Inventor's Signature:		Date:
14,5	Ea. I - < 1	7/18/20

countries; and

title, and interest therein.

Case No:

82978US002

application and for which a patent is sought	on the invention entitled:			
Container Lid				
The specification of which:				
is attached hereto;				
was filed on March 12, 2020				
as United States Application No.	29/727624			
is identified as PCT International App filed on	lication No.			
The above-identified application was made	or authorized to be made by me.			
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false s fine or imprisonment of not more than 5 yea	statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by			
and do hereby assign and transfer unto the 3M COMPANY, and a corporation of Delaw assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in continuation (in whole or in part) of said app by me or made jointly with others (provided termination of, my employment with 3M COI all Letters Patent, reexaminations, reissues, thereto (including the right to apply for Lette own name and to claim any priority rights fo international conventions, treaties, or otherw continuation (in whole or in part), renewal, repart upon the said invention or improvement have been by me had this assignment and the				
consideration any further applications, assig that may be deemed necessary by said Con	s, executors, and administrators, to execute and deliver without further gnments, and documents, and to perform such other acts as I lawfully may, npany, its successors, assigns, and nominees, fully to secure its right, title, aintain Letters Patent, Utility Models, or Inventors' Certificates in any and all			

As a below named inventor, I believe I am an original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the

Legal Name of Inventor:

William P. Atwood

Inventor's Signature:

Date:

07-/03/20

I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be

granted upon any of the said applications, to said 3M Innovative Properties Company, as the assignee of the entire right,

Case No:

82978US002

Container	Lid
The specification of which: is attached hereto;	
	29/727624

As a below named inventor, I believe I am an original inventor of an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

filed on

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than 5 years, or both.

In addition, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, I have agreed to assign and transfer and do hereby assign and transfer unto the 3M INNOVATIVE PROPERTIES COMPANY, a wholly-owned subsidiary of 3M COMPANY, and a corporation of Delaware, having its principal office at Saint Paul, Minnesota, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any division or continuation (in whole or in part) of said application, and in and to any and all improvements in the said invention made by me or made jointly with others (provided any such improvement is made during, or within one year after the termination of, my employment with 3M COMPANY and any of its existing or future subsidiaries), and in and to any and all Letters Patent, reexaminations, reissues, or extensions thereof, of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent, Utility Models, or Inventors' Certificates in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), which have been or may be granted thereon or on any divisional, continuation (in whole or in part), renewal, reexamination, reissue, or other or further application based in whole or in part upon the said invention or improvements thereon, to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by me had this assignment and transfer not been made;

I do further agree for myself and for my heirs, executors, and administrators, to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments, and documents, and to perform such other acts as I lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by said Company, its successors, assigns, and nominees, fully to secure its right, title, and interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent, Utility Models, or Inventors' Certificates in any and all countries; and

I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon any of the said applications, to said 3M Innovative Properties Company, as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein.

Legal Name of Inventor:		
Jade L. Perren		
Inventor's Signature	Date: 18 June	2020

countries; and

Case No:

82978US002

	Container Lid			
The specification of w	hich;			
is attached here	eto;			
⊠ was filed on	March 12, 2020			
as United State	s Application No.	29/727624		
is identified as f filed on	PCT International Application No.			
The above-identified a	polication was made or authorized to be made	by me.		
I hereby acknowledge fine or imprisonment of	that any willful false statement made in this de f not more than 5 years, or both.	claration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by		
and do hereby assign. 3M COMPANY, and a assigns, the entire rigit continuation (in whole by me or made jointly termination of, my empall Letters Patent, reexthereto (including the rown name and to clair international convention continuation (in whole part upon the said inverse).	and transfer unto the 3M INNOVATIVE PROPI corporation of Delaware, having its principal ont, title, and interest in and to the said invention or in part) of said application, and in and to any with others (provided any such improvement is ployment with 3M COMPANY and any of its exterminations, reissues, or extensions thereof, of right to apply for Letters Patent, Utility Models, in any priority rights for such foreign application ons, treaties, or otherwise), which have been or or in part), renewal, reexamination, reissue, or	y and all improvements in the said invention made made during, or within one year after the isting or future subsidiaries), and in and to any and the United States of America and countries foreign or Inventors! Certificates in foreign countries in its sto which such applications are entitled under		

As a below named inventor, I believe I am an original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the

I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon any of the said applications, to said 3M Innovative Properties Company, as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein.

I do further agree for myself and for my heirs, executors, and administrators, to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments, and documents, and to perform such other acts as I lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by said Company, its successors, assigns, and nominees, fully to secure its right, title, and interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent, Utility Models, or Inventors' Certificates in any and all

Legal Name of Inventor:	AND	WIRWING
Sean M. Cory		
Inventor's pgnature:	Date:	
· ·		

Case No:

82978US002

	Container L	id
The specification of w	hich:	
is attached here	eto;	
was filed on	March 12, 2020	
	s Application No.	29/727624
is identified as I	PCT International Application No.	
The above-identified a	application was made or authorized to be ma	ide by me.
I hereby acknowledge		declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by
and do hereby assign 3M COMPANY, and a assigns, the entire rig continuation (in whole by me or made jointly termination of, my errall Letters Patent, ree thereto (including the own name and to clai international conventicontinuation (in whole part upon the said invented by me had	and transfer unto the 3M INNOVATIVE PRO a corporation of Delaware, having its principal to the said interest in and to the said inventor or in part) of said application, and in and to with others (provided any such improvement apployment with 3M COMPANY and any of its examinations, reissues, or extensions thereoright to apply for Letters Patent, Utility Modern any priority rights for such foreign applications, treaties, or otherwise), which have been or in part), renewal, reexamination, reissue the end or improvements thereon, to be held this assignment and transfer not been made myself and for my heirs, executors, and administration of the said in the said	ninistrators, to execute and deliver without further
that may be deemed.	necessary by said Company, its successors	nts, and to perform such other acts as I lawfully may, , assigns, and nominees, fully to secure its right, title, , Utility Models, or Inventors' Certificates in any and all
	he said applications, to said 3M Innovative	o issue any and all Letters Patent which may be Properties Company, as the assignee of the entire righ
Legal Name of Inv	entor:	
Stephen C. P.		
Inventor's Signatur	re: Da	te:
Ruft	C.P. Your	JULY 302 2020

PATENT REEL: 053634 FRAME: 0523

RECORDED: 08/28/2020